

NO. A10-714

3

State of Minnesota
In Supreme Court

David and Melynda Quade,

Respondents,

vs.

Secura Insurance,

Appellant.

**BRIEF, ADDENDUM AND APPENDIX OF
APPELLANT SECURA INSURANCE**

COUSINEAU McGUIRE CHARTERED
Andrea E. Reisbord (#22411X)
Dawn L. Gagne (#158550)
1550 Utica Avenue South, Suite 600
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55416-5318
(952) 546-8400

*Attorneys for Appellant
Secura Insurance*

FREDRIKSON & BYRON, P.A.
Richard D. Snyder (#191292)
200 South Sixth Street, Suite 4000
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55402
(612) 492-7145

*Attorney for Respondents
David and Melynda Quade*

The appendix to this brief is not available for online viewing as specified in the *Minnesota Rules of Public Access to the Records of the Judicial Branch*, Rule 8, Subd. 2(e)(2).

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF LEGAL ISSUE/ISSUES	1
I. Does a Provision in a Property Casualty Insurance Policy Providing That the Parties are to Engage in an Appraisal Process When They Fail to Agree on “The Amount of the Loss” Require the Parties to Submit Such Disputes to the Appraisal Process When There is a Question Regarding Causation, or is “The Amount of the Loss” a Determination to Be Made By the Courts in Such Cases?	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
ARGUMENT	7
I. Standard of Review	7
II. Respondents’ Claim Against Secura is Subject to the Appraisal Process Because the Sole Dispute Concerns the Amount of the Storm Loss. Any Assessment of the Amount of Loss Necessarily Requires a Determination That Complained of Damage or Loss Was Storm-Related, As Well As the Amount It Would Cost to Repair That Loss, As the Trial Court Properly Concluded.	7
A. Minnesota Has Long Approved of Appraisal as an Inexpensive and Just Means to Determine the Extent of a Loss.	10
B. While Appraisers do not have the Authority to Make Coverage or Liability Determinations, Under Established Minnesota Precedent, an Appraisal Panel’s Authority Necessarily Extends to Factual Questions that go beyond Mechanical Calculations of Loss and Include Questions Regarding Causation.	12
C. Well Reasoned Decisions from Other Jurisdictions Recognize that Amount of Loss Determinations may, when Necessary, Include Determinations Regarding Causation.	15

D. The Appraisers' Authority to Set the Amount of Loss Includes the Authority to Make Determinations Regarding Cause. The Court of Appeals' Decision in this Case Holding Otherwise is Based on a Flawed Factual Premise, is Legally Flawed, and Implicates Serious Public Policy Concerns Regarding the Role of the Courts in Deciding Valuation Questions.	26
CONCLUSION	30
ADDENDUM	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>Abramowitz v. Continental Ins. Co.</i> , 170 Minn. 215, 212 N.W. 449 (1927).....	29
<i>American Family Ins. Co. v. Walser</i> , 628 N.W.2d 605 (Minn. 2001).....	7
<i>Beebout v. St. Paul Fire & Marine Ins. Co.</i> , 365 N.W.2d 271(Minn. App. 1985).....	11
<i>Cash v. Concordia Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 111 Minn. 162, 126 N.W. 524 (1910).....	29
<i>Dairyland Ins. Co. v. Implement Dealers Ins. Co.</i> , 294 Minn. 236, 199 N.W.2d 806 (1972)	17
<i>Dunshree v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co.</i> , 303 Minn. 473, 228 N.W. 2d 567 (1975)	11
<i>Glidden Co. v. Retail Hardware Mut. Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 181 Minn. 518, 233 N.W. 310 (1930).....	25
<i>Itasca Paper Co. v. Niagara Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 175 Minn. 73, 220 N.W. 425 (1928) 1, 11, 13,	14, 20, 29
<i>Kavli v. Eagle Star Ins. Co.</i> , 206 Minn. 360, 288 N.W. 723 (1939).....	11, 18
<i>Orient Ins. Co. v. Skellet Co.</i> , 28 F.2d 968 (8th Cir. 1928)	29
<i>Powers Dry Goods Co. v. Imperial Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 48 Minn. 380, 51 N.W. 123 (1892)	10
<i>QBE Ins. Corp. v. Twin Homes of French Ridge Homeowners Ass'n.</i> , 778 N.W.2d 393 (Minn. App. 2010).....	1, 11, 12, 14, 15, 27
<i>Quade v. Secura Insurance</i> , 792 N.W.2d 478 (Minn. App. 2011)	3
<i>Ramsey County v. AFSCME Council 91</i> , 309 N.W.2d 785 (Minn. 1981).....	11
<i>Sampson v. Horace Mann Ins. Co.</i> , 2003 Minn. App. LEXIS 1215 (Minn. App. Sept. 30, 2003)	1, 14
<i>Smith v. St. Paul Fire & Marine Ins. Co.</i> , 353 N.W.2d 130 (Minn. 1984).....	17

STAR Centers, Inc. v. Faegre & Benson, LLP, 644 N.W.2d 72 (Minn. 2002).....7

Statutes

Minn. Stat. § 572.08-30 (2008).....11

Minn. Stat. § 65A.0110

Minn. Stat. § 65A.2610

Minn. Stat. Section 604.18.....5

Other Authorities

15 Couch on Insurance 3d § 209:17.....12

Couch on Insurance § 212:12.....17

Extrajurisdictional

Augenstein v. Insurance Company of N. America, 360 N.E.2d 320, 324 (Mass. 1977)....20

CIGNA Insurance Co. v. Didimoi Property Holdings, N.V., 110 F. Supp. 2d 259, 269 (D. Del. 2000).....11, 15, 16, 17, 18

F. & M. Skirt Co. Inc. v. Rhode Island Ins. Co., 316 Mass. 314, 316 (1944).....29

Fox v. The Employers' Fire Ins. Co., 113 N.E.2d 63 (Mass. 1953)18, 19, 20, 27, 29

Hamilton v. Liverpool, L. & G. Ins. Co., 136 U.S. 242 (1890).....25

Johnson v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co., 828 So.2d 1021 (Fla. 2002)21

State Farm Fire & Cas. Co. v. Licea, 685 So.2d 1285 (Fla. 1996)20, 21, 22

State Farm Fire & Casualty Co. v. Gonzalez, 805 So.2d 814 (Fla. 3rd DCA 2000)22

State Farm Lloyds v. Johnson, 290 S.W.3d 886 (Tex. 2009)22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27
